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COUNTIES 

CHAPTER 93 

SENATE BILL NO. 2475 
(Senators Redlin, Lindgren) 

COUNTY OFFICER RESIDENCY 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 11-10-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to residency requirements of county officers. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-10-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-19-94. Officer must be qualified elector - Exceptions. Except as 
otherwise specifically provided by the laws of this state, a county officer must be 
a qua 1 i fi ed e 1 ector in the county in which l'le the person is chosen or appointed, 
and a county commissioner must be a qualified elector in the district from which l'le 
the commissioner is chosen. Upon approval of the board of county commissioners of 
each affected county, a person may serve as an elected officer of more than one 
county and must be a qualified elector of one of the counties in which the person is 
e 1 ected. Two or more counties may appoint one person to fi 11 the same office in 
each county and the person filling the office must be a qualified elector of one of 
the counties. 

Approved March 30, 1993 
Filed April 1, 1993 
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CHAPTER 94 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1426 
(Representatives Skarphol, Rennerfeldt, Jacobs, C. Carlson) 

(Senators Andrist, Bowman) 

499 

COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS EMPWYMENT 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 11-10-10.5 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to the employment of a county superintendent of schools. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-10-10.5 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-19-19.5. County superintendent of schools - Officer. For purposes of 
sections 11-10-10, 11-Hl-15, and 11-10-20, the county superintendent of schoo 1 s 
employed by the board of county commissioners is an officer of the county. 
Notwithstanding any other provision of 1 aw except section 15-22-01. a board of 
county commissioners may by majority vote employ a person who meets the 
qualifications provided in section 15-22-02 to serve as the county superintendent of 
schools on a part-time basis. 

Approved April 9, 1993 
Filed April 9, 1993 
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CHAPTER 95 

SENATE BILL NO. 2271 
(Senators Marks, Jerome, O'Connell) 

(Representatives Gulleson, Hagle, Soukup) 

COUNTIES 

POLITICAL SUBDIVISION ENACTMENTS PRESUMPTION 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 11-10, a new section to chapter 
40-11, and a new section to chapter 58-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to a conclusive presumption of regularity for county, city, and 
township resolutions, ordinances, bylaws, and regulations. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 11-10 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Presumption of regular adoption, enactment, or amendment of resolution or 
ordinance. Three years after adoption or amendment of a resolution or the enactment 
or amendment of an ordinance by the board of county commissioners it is conclusively 
presumed that the resolution or ordinance was adopted, enacted, or amended and 
published as required by law. 

SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 40-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Presumption of regular adoption, enactment, or amendment of resolution or 
ordinance. Three years after the adoption or amendment of a resolution or the 
enactment or amendment of an ordinance by the governing body of a city it is 
conclusively presumed that the resolution or ordinance was adopted, enacted, or 
amended and published as required by law. 

SECTION 3. A new section to chapter 58-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Presumption of regular enactment, adoption, or amendment of bylaws, 
resolutions, or regulations. Three years after enactment or amendment of township 
bylaws or adoption or amendment of township resolutions or regulations it is 
conclusively presumed that the bylaws, resolutions, or regulations were enacted, 
adopted, or amended as required by law. 

Approved March 25, 1993 
Filed March 26, 1993 
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CHAPTER 96 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1094 
(Political Subdivisions Committee) 

(At the request of the State Historical Society) 

501 

COUNTY PARTICIPATION IN HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 11-11-14 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the power of boards of county commissioners to 
initiate participation in the national historic preservation program. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 11-11-14 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 

To participate and enact or adopt ordinances and resolutions necessary for 
participation in the nation's historic preservation program as a certified 
local government, as provided for under 36 CFR 61.5. 

Approved March 22, 1993 
Filed March 23, 1993 
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CHAPTER 97 

SENATE BILL NO. 2399 
(Senators Dotzenrod, Andrist, Kinnoin) 

(Representatives Belter, Grumbo) 

JOB DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY VOTERS 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 11-11.1-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to the election question to discontinue a job development authority 
and to the job development authority board of directors. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-11.1-01 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-11.1-81. Job development authority - Board of directors' members 
qualifications. The board of county commissioners, by resolution, may create a job 
development authority for the county, or may discontinue a job development authority 
which has been created for the county. If the authority is created, the question of 
discontinuing the authority may be placed on the ballot at the next regular election 
by petition signed by electors of the county who are residents of the area subject 
to taxation under section 11-11.1-04 equa 1 in number to ten percent of the votes 
cast in the county in the area subject to taxation under section 11-11.1-04 for the 
office of governor in the last general election. Only electors of the county who 
are residents of the area subject to taxation under section 11-11.1-(:)4 may vote on 
the question to discontinue the authority. The question to discontinue the 
authority requires a majority of the e 1 ectors voting on the question for passage. 
If the authority is created, a board of directors of not fewer than ten nor more 
than twenty members shall be appointed by the county commissioners and shall consist 
of representatives from the following groups, as they may exist: 

1. Two members from the county commission. 

2. One member from the city council or commission of each city within the 
county which has a population of five hundred or more. 

3. One member selected from among the city governments of the remaining 
cities of the county. 

4. If a majority of the townships in the county are organized townships, two 
members selected from the township governments of the organized townships 
in the county. 

~ The remaining members shall be selected from a list of candidates from the 
following fields: 

a. A representative of the 1 oca 1 job service office nearest the county 
seat. 

b. A member of the local airport authority. 
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c. A member of a local institution of higher education. 

d. A member from among the school boards of the county. 

e. A member from a local industrial development organization. 

f. A member of the regional planning council serving the county. 

g. A member of the legislative assembly representing a district within 
the county. 

h. Members at large from the county. 

The county corrmissioners shall make these appointments from a slate of candidates 
submitted by the chambers of corrmerce within the county. If no chamber of corrmerce 
exists in the county, the nominations may be submitted by any civic or patriotic 
organization within the county. If names submitted are unacceptab 1 e, the county 
corrmission may request additional nominees. The members shall be appointed without 
regard to political affiliation and upon their fitness to serve as members by reason 
of character, experience, and training. All members of the board who do not reside 
in the area subject to taxation under section 11-11.1-04 are nonvoting members of 
the board. 

Approved March 10, 1993 
Filed March 11, 1993 
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CHAPTER 98 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1483 
(Representatives Mahoney, Gates, Freier) 

(Senator Nething) 

JOINT JOB DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to create and enact section 11-11.1-01.1 and a new section to chapter 57-15 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a joint job development 
authority for counties and the establishment of economic growth districts; and 
to amend and reenact sections 11-11.1-02, 11-11.1-03, 11-11.1-04, 11-11.1-06, 
and 57-15-31 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a joint job 
development authority for counties and county general fund levies. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Section 11-11.1-01.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is created 
and enacted as follows: 

11-11.1-01.1. Joint job development authority - Board of directors. The 
boards of county commissioners of two or more counties, by resolution, may create a 
.ioi nt job deve 1 opment authority for the counties. If the authority is created. 
boards of county commissioners shall appoint a board of directors in the size and 
manner established in the resolution. The resolution must include provision for 
discontinuing the authority by the boards of county commissioners. If the authority 
is created, the question of discontinuing the authority may be placed on the ballot 
at the next regular election by petition signed by electors, who are residents of 
the area subject to taxation under section 11-11.1-04, of any county creating the 
authority egua 1 in number to ten percent of the votes cast in that county for the 
office of governor in the last general election. The question to discontinue the 
authority requires a majority of the electors voting on the question in that county 
for passage. Only electors of the county who are residents of the area subject to 
taxation under section 11-11.1-04 may vote on the question to discontinue the 
authority. If the question to discontinue in any county creating the authority is 
passed, the authority is discontinued. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 11-11.1-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-11.1-E12. Members of the job development authority board of directors -
Term of office - Oath - Expenses. The members of the job development authority 
board of directors and the .joint job development authority board of directors sha 11 
serve for a term of three years or until their successors are duly qualified. Terms 
of office 5fta++ begin on January first and 5fta++ must be arranged so that the terms 
of office of approximately one-third of the members 5fta++ expire on December 
thirty-first of each year. Each member of the board sha 11 qua 1 ify by taking the 
oath provided for civil officers. The oath 5fta++ must be filed with the county 
auditor. 

The board of directors shall annually elect members to serve as chairman, vice 
chairman, secretary .... and treasurer. fl:tey The board shall also select an executive 
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committee with such powers and duties as may be delegated by the board e4 
eif'eetef's. Members may be reimbursed from funds available to the authority for 
mileage and expenses as provided in sections 44-08-04 and 54-06-09 but -sfla+.l. mg_y 
not receive fte compensation for service. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 11-11.1-03 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1 11-11.1-93. Powers and duties of job development authorities. The job 
development authority or .ioi nt .iob development authority sha 11 use its fi nanci a 1 
and other resources to encourage and assist in the development of employment within 
the county or counties. In fulfilling this objective, the jell ee·~ele!JmeAt 
authority may exercise the following powers: 

1. To sue and be sued. 

2. To make and execute contracts and other instruments necessary or 
convenient to the exercise of the powers of the authority. 

3. To hire professional personnel skilled in seeking and promoting new or 
expanded opportunities within the county or counties. 

4. To make, amend, and repeal resolutions consistent with the provisions of 
this chapter as necessary to carry into effect the powers and purposes of 
the authority. 

5. To acquire by gift, trade, or purchase, and to hold, improve, and dispose 
of Peal ef' llef'seAal property. 

6. To certify a tax levy as provided in section 11-11.1-04 and to expend 
moneys raised by the tax for the purposes provided in this chapter. 

7. To insure or provide for insurance of any Peal ef' Jlef'seAal property in 
which the authority has an insurable interest. 

8. To invest any funds held by the authority. 

9. To cooperate with political subdivisions in exerc1s1ng any of the powers 
granted by this section, i ncl udi ng enabling agreements permitted under 
chapter 54-40. 

10. To loan, grant, or convey any funds or other Peal ef' Jlef'SeAal property 
he 1 d by the authority for any purpose necessary or convenient to carry 
into effect the objective of the authority established by this chapter. 

11. To exercise any other powers necessary to carry out the purposes and 
provisions of this chapter. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 11-11.1-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

1 NOTE: Section 11-11.1-03 was also amended by section 13 of Senate Bill No. 2021, 
chapter 42, and by section 1 of Senate Bill No. 2537, chapter 99. 
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2 11-11.1-94. Tax levy for job development authodties. The board of county 
conrni ssi oners of a county which has a job development authority or joint job 
development authority shall establish a job development authority fund and levy a 
tax not exceeding the limitation in subsection 29 of section 57-15-06.7. The county 
treasurer shall keep the fund separate from other money of the county and transmit 
a 11 funds received pursuant to this section within thirty days to the board of 
directors of the j ee Elevel eptlleAt authority. The funds when paid to the j-e9 
Elevel ep~~~eAt authority '5flu.l+ must be deposited in a speci a 1 account in which other 
revenues of the jee Elevel eptlleAt authority are deposited and may be expended by the 
jee EleveleptlleAt authority as provided in sections 11-11.1-02 and 11-11.1-03. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 11-11.1-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-11.1-96. Alternative levy for industrial development organizations. In 
lieu of establishing a job development authority or joint job development authority 
as provided in sections 11-11.1-01 through 11-11.1-05, the board of county 
conrnissioners in a county where an active industrial development organization exists 
may levy a tax not exceeding the limitation in subsection 29 of section 57-15-06.7. 
The funds from the 1 evy may be used to enter into a contract with the industria 1 
development organization for performance of the functi ens of a job development 
authority or joint .iob development authority as provided in sections 11-11.1-01 
through 11-11.1-05. 

SECTION 6. A new section to chapter 57-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Economic growth districts. In counties that are part of a joint job 
development authority. an economic growth district may be established by resolution 
approved by the board of county conrnissioners of each county that will be part of 
the economic growth district. The resolution approved by each board of county 
conrnissioners must specify which of the counties in the economic growth district 
wi 11 have the responsi bi 1 i ty to administer the economic growth increment pool. 
unless the boards of county conrnissioners otherwise agree in writing to different 
terms and conditions . 

.L_ Upon establishment of an economic growth district. the auditor of each 
county in the economic growth district sha 11 comoute and certify the 
taxable value of each lot or parcel of commercial property. as defined in 
section 57-02-01. in that county as most recently assessed and equalized. 
In each subsequent year. the county auditor of each county in an economic 
growth district shall compute and certify the amount by which the taxable 
valuation of all conrnercial lots and parcels of real property in that 
county. as most recently assessed and equalized. has increased in 
comparison with the original taxable value of all commercial lots and 
parcels. The amount of increase determined is the gross commercial growth 
of that county. If there is a decrease or no increase in gross commercial 
growth, the auditor shall certify the gross commercial growth as zero. 

2 NOTE: Section 11-11.1-04 was also amended by section 2 of Senate Bill No. 2537, 
chapter 99. 
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The auditor shall compute and certify the net conmercial growth of the 
county as thirty percent of the gross commercial growth. 

2..:. The county auditor of each county in an economic growth district shall 
exclude the net conmercial growth determined under subsection 1 from the 
taxable valuation upon which the auditor computes the mill rates of taxes 
levied in that year by the state and every political subdivision having 
power to levy taxes on the property. The auditor shall extend the 
aggregate mill rate against the net conmercial growth as well as the 
taxable valuation upon which the aggregate mill rate was determined. The 
amount of taxes received from application of the aggregate mill rate 
against the net commercial growth is the economic growth increment revenue 
for that year. 

L_ The county auditor of each county in an economic growth district shall 
segregate all economic growth increment revenue in a special fund. 

~ The county treasurer shall remit the economic growth increment revenue to 
the county auditor of the county that administers the economic growth 
increment pool when the county treasurer distributes cell ected taxes to 
the state and to political subdivisions. 

~ Before annual cert i fi cation of county tax levies to the county auditor, 
the county auditor in the county that administers the economic growth 
increment pool shall distribute to the county auditors of the other 
counties in the economic growth district the proportion of the economic 
growth increment pool which the population of the receiving county bears 
to the total population of all counties in the economic growth district. 
Revenue received by a county under this subsection must be deposited in 
the county general fund. 

~ An economic growth district may be dissolved by discontinuation of a joint 
.i ob development authority or by approval of a resolution by the board of 
county commissioners of each county in the economic growth district. Upon 
dissolution of an economic growth district, any funds remaining in the 
economic growth increment pool must be distributed in accordance with 
subsection 5. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 57-15-31 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

57-15-31. Determinat;on of levy. The amount to be levied by any county, 
city, township, school district, park district, or other municipality authorized to 
levy taxes shall be computed by deducting from the amount of estimated expenditures 
for the current fiscal year as finally determined, plus the required reserve fund 
determined upon by the governing board from the past experience of the taxing 
district, the total of the following items: 

1. The available surplus consisting of the free and unencumbered cash 
balance. 

2. Estimated revenues from sources other than direct property taxes. 

3. The total estimated collections from tax levies for previous years. 
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4. Such expenditures as are to be made from bond sources. 

~ The amount of di stri buti ons received from an economic growth increment 
pool under section 6 of this Act. 

Allowance may be made for a permanent delinquency or loss in tax collection not to 
exceed five percent of the amount of the levy. 

Approved April 7, 1993 
Filed Apri 1 8, 1993 
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CHAPTER 99 

SENATE BILL NO. 2537 
(Senator Keller) 

(Approved by the Delayed Bills Committee) 

JOB DEVEWPMENT AUTHORITY REVENUES 

509 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 6 of section 11-11.1-03 and sections 
11-11.1-04 and 11-11.1-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
authority of job development authorities. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

1 SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 6 of section 11-11.1-03 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

6. To certify a tax levy as provided in section 11-11.1-04 and to expend 
moneys raised by the tax for the purposes provided in this chapter. ~ 
job development authority may accept and expend moneys from any other 
source. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 11-11.1-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

2 11-11.1-94. Tax levy for job development authorities. The board of county 
commissioners of a county which has a job development authority shall establish a 
job development authority fund and levy a tax not exceeding the limitation in 
subsection 29 of section 57-15-06. 7. The county treasurer shall keep the fund 
separate from other money of the county and transmit all funds received pursuant to 
this section within thirty days to the board of directors of the job development 
authority. The funds when paid to the job development authority sfl.a.H must be 
deposited in a special account in which other revenues of the job development 
authority are deposited afl9. Moneys received by the job development authority from 
any other source must also be deposited in the special account. The moneys in the 
special account may be expended by the job development authority as provided in 
sections 11-11.1-02 and 11-11.1-03. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 11-11.1-07 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1 NOTE: Section 11-11.1-03 was also amended by section 3 of House Bill No. 1483, 
chapter 98 and by section 13 of Senate Bill No. 2021, chapter 42. 

2 NOTE: Section 11-11.1-04 was also amended by section 4 of House Bill No. 1483, 
chapter 98. 
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11-11.1-97. Dedication of tax revenues. The governing body of a county may 
dedicate any portion of revenues from the tax authorized under this chapter or 
moneys received from any other source to payment of any 1 oan entered or grant 
awarded for any purpose necessary or convenient to carry into effect the objective 
of the authority established by this chapter. 

Approved March 30, 1993 
Fi 1 ed Apri 1 1, 1993 
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CHAPTER 100 

SENATE BILL NO. 2533 
(Senators Krauter, Graba) 

(Representatives Jacobs, Kerzman, Martin) 

DEED RECORDING WITH UNPAID TAXES 

511 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 11-13-12 and 11-18-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to prohibiting the recording of deeds transferring 
property on which taxes are unpaid but not delinquent. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-13-12 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-13-12. Auditor's certificate of taxes on deeds, contracts for deed, plats, 
replats, and patents. 

1. Whenever a deed, contract for deed, or patent is presented to the county 
auditor for transfer, the auditor shall ascertain from the books and 
records in the auditor's office and in the office of the county treasurer 
whether there are delinquent taxes or special assessments against the land 
described in the instrument or whether the land has been sold for taxes. 

a. If there are delinquent taxes or special assessments ef iAstallmeAts 
ef s~eeial assessmeAts against lands described in the instrument, the 
auditor shall certify the same. When the receipt of the county 
treasurer is produced for the delinquent and current taxes or special 
assessments ef iAstallmeAts ef s~eeial assessmeAts, the ~ 
auditor shall enter eA ti'le i AStfttmeAt evef ti'le attelitef' s effi ei al 
sigAatttfe: "9el iAEftteAt taMes "Taxes and special assessments &I" 
iAstallmeAts ef s~eeial assessmeAts paid and transfer entered". 

b. If the land described has been sold for taxes to a purchaser other 
than the county, the auditor shall enter "Taxes paid by sale of the 
land described within and transfer entered". 

c. If the instrument presented is entitled to record without regard to 
taxes, the auditor shall enter "Transfer entered". 

Q_,_ Entries required under this subsection must be accompanied by the 
auditor's signature. 

2. Whenever a deed, contract for deed, or patent is presented to the county 
auditor for transfer, the auditor shall ascertain from the books and 
records in the auditor's office whether there are current taxes or current 
special assessments against the land described in the instrument. If 
there are current taxes or current special assessments ef iAstallmeAts ef 
s~eeial assessmeAts against the land described in the instrument, the 
auditor shall place a statement on the instrument showing the amount of 
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any current taxes or current special assessments er iRs~allmeRts ef 
speeial assessmeAts. When the receipt of the county treasurer is 
produced showing payment of delinquent and current taxes and special 
assessments. the auditor shall enter "Taxes and special assessments paid 
and transfer entered". For purposes of this subsection: 

a. "Current speci a 1 assessments" means speci a 1 assessments that have 
been certified to the county auditor for call ecti on but are not yet 
delinquent. 

b. "Current taxes" means real estate taxes, as shown on the most recent 
tax list prepared by the county auditor, which are not yet delinquent. 

3. Whenever a plat, replat, auditor's lot, or any instrument that changes the 
current property description, including condominium ownership established 
under chapter 47-04.1, is presented to the county auditor for transfer, 
the auditor shall ascertain from the books and records in the auditor's 
office and in the office of the county treasurer whether there are current 
or delinquent taxes, special assessments and, after February first of each 
year, the tax estimate for that year against the land described in the 
instrument or whether the land has been sold for taxes. If there are 
current taxes, delinquent taxes, delinquent special assessments, 
installments of special assessments, or tax estimates against lands 
described in the instrument, the auditor shall certify the same. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 11-18-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-18-92. Register of deeds not to record certain instrwnents unless they 
bear auditor's certificate of transfer. Except as otherwise provided in section 
11-18-03, the register of deeds shall refuse to receive or record any deed, contract 
for deed, plat, replat, patent, auditor's lot, or any other instrument that changes 
the current property description unless there is entered thereon a certificate of 
the county auditor showing that a transfer of·the lands described therein has been 
entered and that the delinquent and current taxes and delinquent and current 
special assessments er iAstallmeAts ef speeial assessmeAts against the land 
described in such instrument have been paid, or if the land has been sold for taxes, 
that the delinquent taxes and special assessments er iAs~allmeAts ef speeial 
assessmeAts have been paid by sale of the land, or that the instrument is entitled 
to record without regard to taxes. 

Approved March 25, 1993 
Filed March 26, 1993 
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CHAPTER 101 

SENATE BILL NO. 2413 
(Senators W. Stenehjem, Holmberg) 
(Representatives Allmaras, Timm) 

TAX LIEN SUSPENSION FOR STATE LANDS 

513 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 11-13-14, 57-29-01, and 57-29-02 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to the county auditor's certificates on 
conveyances to the Bank of North Dakota and recording of the conveyance and 
suspension and reinstatement of tax liens on land acquired by the state. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-13-14 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-13-14. Auditor's certificate on conveyances to 8aRIE the state of North 
Dakota - Recording conveyance. Whenever any sheriff's deed or other conveyance of 
rea 1 property acquired by the BaAk ef NePtl'l 9al<eta as ageAt fep tl'le state tPeasttPeP 
as tPttstee ef tl'!e state of North Dakota doing business as the Bank of North Dakota 
or any state agency for which the Bank of North Dakota acts as agent is offered for 
record, the county auditor shall enter such transfer and the register of deeds shall 
record the same without regard to the payment of any taxes due thereon. The 
provisions of sections 11-13-12 and 11-13-13 shall not be applicable thereto. In 
such case, the county auditor shall enter on the sheriff's deed or other conveyance, 
over~ the county auditor's official signature, the words "Transfer entered", and 
the register of deeds then shall receive and record the same. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 57-29-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

57-29-81. Suspension of tax liens on state acquired lands. In any 
transaction where the state tPeasttPeP as tPttstee fep tl'le state of North Dakota or 
any of its agencies. departments, or instrumentalities, prior to the taking effect 
of this code, has acquired, or thereafter shall acquire, title to any tract of land 
JlttPsttaAt te tl'le JIPevi sieAs ef el'la11teP 54 39, and there are 1 i sted and legally 
charged against the tract unpaid genera 1 property or other taxes, or tax sa 1 e 
certificates, or tax deeds, the holders of the liens of the taxes or certificates or 
tax titles shall be without power to enforce or to effectuate the same. All 
remedies for the enforcement or enjoyment of the liens or titles shall be suspended 
wholly and all proceedings to enforce or effectuate the liens or titles subsequent 
to the acquisition of the tract of land by the saia tPttstee state of North Dakota 
or any of its agencies, departments. or instrumentalities and during the time the 
tract is owned by sai a tPttstee the state of North Dakota or any of its agencies, 
departments, or instrumentalities, shall be null and void, except that any tax title 
acquired previous to the acquisition of tit 1 e by the sai a tPttstee state of North 
Dakota or any of its agencies, departments, or instrumentalities, may be made 
effectual and may be enjoyed until the time the saia tPttstee state of North Dakota 
or any of its agencies, departments. or instrumentalities acquires title based upon 
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a mortgage or other conveyance previous in time to the due date of the taxes upon 
which the tax title is based, whereupon all rights, interests, powers, privileges, 
and immunities theretofore owned and enjoyed under the tax title shall be suspended 
forthwith, and the sai a tl"tjStee state of North Dakota or any of its agencies, 
departments, or instrumentalities may enter into possession of the tracts of land 
and shall have the entire control, use, and enjoyment thereof. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 57-29-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

57-29-62. Reinstatement of tax liens upon sale. Upon the sale of tracts of 
1 and by the sai a tl"tjstee fel" tile state of North Dakota or any of its agencies, 
departments, or i nstrumenta 1 iti es, and upon payment to Mfll the state of North 
Dakota or any of its agencies, departments, or instrumentalities of not less than 
twenty percent of the sale price of the particular tract or tracts sold, the 
provisions of section 57-29-01 shall become inoperative with respect to such lands, 
and the general statutory remedies to enforce and effectuate tax 1 i ens and titles 
again shall be applicable. 

Approved March 10, 1993 
Filed March 11, 1993 
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CHAPTER 102 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1244 
(Representatives Kelsch, Kroeber, Poolman, Stenehjem) 

(Senators W. Stenehjem, Maxson) 

SHERIFF'S COMMISSIONS 

515 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 11-15-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to commissions collected by a sheriff. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-15-08 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-15-98. Commissions collected by sheriff. 

1. Except as provided in section 11-15-09, the sheriff is entitled to collect 
commissions on behalf of the county on all moneys received and disbursed 
by the sheriff on an execution, order of sale, order of attachment, 
requisition in claim and delivery, or decree for the sale of real or 
personal property as follows: 

a. On the first one thousand dollars, fifty dollars. 

b. On all moneys in excess of one thousand dollars, one percent. 

2. Except as provided in subsection 3. if no sale is held under 
subsection 1. the sheriff may not collect a commission. 

1... If personal property is taken by the sheriff on an execution, under a 
requisition in claim and delivery, or under a writ of attachment and 
applied in satisfaction of the debt without sale, the sheriff is entitled 
to collect the commission specified in subsection 1 based upon the 
appraised value of the property. The sheriff shall deliver the 
commissions to the county treasurer under section 11-15-14. 

Approved March 15, 1993 
Filed March 16, 1993 
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CHAPTER 103 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1067 
(Representatives Byerly, A. Olson, Wilkie) 

(Senators Goetz, Thane) 

SHERIFF'S EXECUTION OF PROCESS 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 28-21 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to levy when more than one execution is outstanding; to 
amend and reenact sections 11-15-11, 11-15-17, 11-15-18, 11-15-19, 28-21-07, 
and 28-21-18 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to executions; and to 
repeal sections 28-21-19, 28-21-20, 28-21-21, 28-21-22, 28-21-23, and 28-21-24 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to amercement of a sheriff or clerk 
of court. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-15-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-15-11. Sheriff's expense of preserving property - Approva 1 of court 
required. +he Unless otherwise ordered by the court, the sheriff shall receive the 
actual expense incurred for taking afl6, transporting, keeping possession of.._ and 
preserving property taken under an attachment, execution, or other process ~ 
stteA sttm as tl'le eettl"t may eFael". Tl'le all e•,laAee sl'!all Aet eMeeea tl'!e aetttal eMileAse 
iAettl"l"ea, aAa Ae. No keeper 5fla..1-1. is entitled to receive more than ~ five 
dollars per day. Property ~ ~ not be placed in charge of a keeper unless ~ 
the property cannot be stored safely and securely, nor unless there is reasonable 
danger of loss to~ the property, nor unless the property is of~~ character 
as to require the personal attention and supervision of a keeper. The sheriff may 
require the person in whose favor the attachment, execution. or other process was 
issued to pay. or to provide security for. in advance, all expenses actually 
incurred in the taking. keeping. transporting, or preserving the property. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 11-15-17 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-15-17. Liability for failure to execute process. H Except as otherwise 
provided by law or order of the court, if the sheriff to whom a writ of execution or 
attachment is delivered neglects or refuses to levy upon or sell any property of the 
party charged in the writ which is 1 i ab 1 e to be 1 evi ed upon or so 1 d, aftel" eei A !I 
FeEjtti Fee te ae se ey tl'le which has been made known to the sheriff by the judgment 
creditor or ~ the creditor's attorney, he the sheriff is liable to the creditor 
for tl'le valtte ef tl'!e 1!1"81lel"ty a 11 damages sustained by the creditor. The sheriff 
is not liable if the sheriff has not levied upon or sold property. when the 
sheriff's failure to act was the result of following the directions or orders of the 
creditor or the creditor's agent or attorney. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 11-15-18 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 
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11-15-18. Liability for failure to make return. H Except as otherwise 
provided by law or order of the court. if the sheriff does not return a notice or 
process with the necessary endorsement thereon without delay, he or within the time 
limit required by law. the sheriff is liable to the party aggrieved for all damages 
sustained by R+m that party. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 11-15-19 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-15-19. Liability for failure to pay over money. H Except as otherwise 
provided by law or order of the court. if the sheriff neglects or refuses to pay 
over on demand to the persons entitled thereto any money which came into M.; the 
sheriff's hands by virtue of M.; the sheriff's office, after deducting his 1 egal 
the sheriff's fees, he expenses, or commissions as authorized by law or the court, 
the sheriff is 1 i ab 1 e to s1:1eh pePseR i R the ame1:1Rt thePeef •,ti ttl t11eRty five pePeeRt 
aamages aRe iRtePest at the Pate ef teR pePeeRt peP meRth fpem the time ef aemaRa 
the party aggrieved for all damages sustained by that party. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 28-21-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

28-21-97. Time of return. The execution ~is returnable to the clerk 
with whom the record of the judgment is filed within sixty--days after its receipt by 
the officer; except iR the ease when a sheriff's levy has been made within the 
sixty days, iR 11hieh ease the execution ~ is returnable to the clerk within a 
reasonable time following the completion of the sale of the property or ninety days 
after its receipt by the officer. If a 1 evy has been made and the issue of 
ownership of the property or interest therein is raised by any party, or if the 
issue whether the property is exempt under chapter 28-22 is raised by either party, 
the court having jurisdiction may extend, for good cause shown. the execution for a 
reasonable time to accommodate due notice and hearing to determine these issues and 
to provide time for the publication of notice of sale and sale of the property 
subject to execution. 

SECTION 6. A new section to chapter 28-21 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Levy when more than one execution is outstanding. If more than one execution 
against a judgment debtor is outstanding when a levy upon property of a judgment 
debtor is made, the property must be applied to the execution first received by the 
sheriff. the balance. if any, of the property must be applied to subsequent 
executions in order of time as received by the sheriff. However, property of the 
judgment debtor which was not previously levied upon but which is subject to levy 
and which is particularly described either in the execution or in a written notice 
to the sheriff by the judgment creditor or the creditor's agent or attorney must be 
applied to that execution regardless of time of receipt of the execution by the 
sheriff. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 28-21-18 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

28-21-18. Return of writ by mail. When execution is issued in any county and 
directed and delivered to the sheriff or coroner of another county, ~ the 
sheriff or coroner having the execution after having discharged all the duties 
required ~by law shall eRelese s1:1eh mail the execution ~ to the clerk 



518 CHAPI'ER 103 COUNTIES 

who issued the sume execution. On proof eeiAg maae by~ the sheriff or coroner 
that the execution was mailed soon enough to have reached the ~ clerk prior to 
~ the execution's expiration, the sheriff or coroner is not liable for any 
amePeemeAt eP penalty if ~ the execution does not reach the office in due time. 

SECTION 8. REPEAL. Sections 28-21-19, 28-21-20, 28-21-21, 28-21-22, 
28-21-23, and 28-21-24 of the North Dakota Century Code are repealed. 

Approved March 19, 1993 
Filed March 19, 1993 
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CHAPTER 104 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1501 
(Representative Laughlin) 

PROPERTY LINE DISPUTES 

519 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 11-20 and a new subsection to 
section 27-07.1-17 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to surveys by 
county surveyors of disputed property lines and jurisdiction of county courts. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 11-20 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Disputed property lines - Petition to county court - Effect of survey -
Payment of expenses. 

1. One or more owners of property may file with the clerk of county court a 
petition requesting the county court to direct the county surveyor to 
survey the property. The county court sha 11 set a time and p 1 ace for a 
hearing on the petition. The hearing may not occur unti 1 three weeks 
after the petitioner has published notice of the petition, containing the 
substance of the petition, a description of the 1 ands affected, and the 
names of the owners of the affected lands as they appear in the latest tax 
roll, and after the petitioner has mailed written notice to each occupant 
of land affected by the survey. 

2. At the hearing on the petition, all interested parties may appear and be 
heard. If the county court finds that there is a dispute as to the 
location of a property line, the county court may grant the petition. If 
a county surveyor is not available to conduct the survey, the county court 
may appoint a registered land surveyor to conduct the survey. The 
surveyor shall provide reasonable advance written notice to occupants of 
affected lands specifying the date when the survey will begin. 

3. After the survey has been completed, the surveyor shall file a record of 
survey under sections 11-20-12 and 11-20-13. The certificate of the 
surveyor is presumptive evidence of the facts contained in the survey and 
certificate. 

4. After the survey has been completed, the surveyor shall make a certified 
report to the county court showing in detail the entire expense of the 
survey with recommendations as to apportionment of the expense. The 
county court shall apportion equitably the expense of the survey to the 
several tracts affected and provide written notice of the proposed 
assessment to each owner affected. The notice sha 11 inform the affected 
owners of their right to appear in county court no sooner than fourteen 
days after the notices are mailed to object to the assessments. Following 
consideration of any objections, the county court shall make any 
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corrections or adjustments necessary, enter an order confirming the 
assessment, and order the parties to pay the surveyor within thirty days. 

5. Upon certification by the surveyor that an affected owner has not paid the 
fees ordered by the county court within thirty days, the county auditor 
shall assess the amount against the land of each person affected. The 
county treasurer shall collect the assessments in the same manner as 
general property taxes are collected. On the order of the county auditor, 
the county treasurer shall pay any fees and expenses to a registered land 
surveyor who has conducted the survey. 

SECTION 2. A new subsection to section 27-07.1-17 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Disputed property line proceedings pursuant to section 1 of this Act. 

Approved April 7, 1993 
Filed April 8, 1993 
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CHAPTER 105 

SENATE BILL NO. 2524 
(Senators W. Stenehjem, Traynor) 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS COURT FEES 

521 

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 11-17-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to fees charged by clerks of district and county 
courts. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 11-17-04 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 

For filing a motion to modify an order for alimony, property division, 
child support, or child custody, twenty dollars. The fee collected under 
this subsection must be deposited with the county treasurer as provided 
under section 11-17-05 and thereafter must be deposited with the state 
treasurer and credited to the state general fund. 

Approved April 21, 1993 
Filed April 22, 1993 
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CHAPTER 106 

SENATE BILL NO. 2296 
(Senators Tomac, Lindgren) 

(Representatives Jacobs, Nichols) 

REGISTER OF DEEDS FEES 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 11-18-e5 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to filing and recording fees charged by the register of deeds. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-18-B5 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-18-95. Fees of register of deeds. The register of deeds shall charge and 
collect the following fees: 

1. For recording an instrument affecting title to real estate: 

a. Deeds, mortgages, and all other instruments not specifically provided 
for in this subsection, ~ seven dollars for the first page and ~ 
three dollars for each additional page. In addition, for all 
documents recorded under this section that list more than five 
sections of land, a fee of one dollar for each additional section 
listed which is to be recorded in the tract index. 

(1) "Page" means one side of a single legal size sheet of paper not 
exceeding eight and one-half inches [21.59 centimeters] in width 
and fourteen inches [35.56 centimeters] in length. 

(2) The printed, written, or typed words must be considered legible 
by the register of deeds before the page will be accepted for 
recording. 

(3) Each real estate instrument must have a legal description 
considered to be adequate by the register of deeds before such 
instrument will be accepted for recording. 

(4) A space of at least four inches by three and one-half inches 
[1B.16 by 8.89 centimeters] square must be provided on the front 
side of each instrument for register of deeds' recording 
information. If recording information can only be placed on the 
reverse side of an instrument, an additional page charge must be 
levied. 

b. Instruments satisfying, releasing, assigning, subordinating, 
continuing, amending, or extending more than one instrument previously 
recorded in the county in which recording is requested, ~ seven 
dollars for the first page and ~ three dollars for each additional 
page plus three dollars for each such additional iAstP~meAt document 
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number or book and oaae. In addition, for a 11 documents recorded 
under this section which 1 i st more than five separate secti ens of 
land, a fee of one dollar for each additional section listed which is 
to be recorded in the tract index. 

c. Plats, irregular tracts, or annexations, f+¥e ten dollars for one lot 
plus ten cents for each additional lot. with the exception of 
auditor's lots which shall be a single charge of seven dollars. 

2. For filing any instrument, five dollars. 

3. For making certified copies of any recorded instrument, the· charge is five 
dollars for the first page an~ two dollars for each additional page. 

4. For making a copy of any other filed instrument, one dollar for each five 
pages or portion thereof. 

5. For filing, indexing, making, or completing any statement, abstract, or 
certificate under the Uniform Commercial Code, the fee is the same as that 
provided in sections 41-09-42 and 41-09-43, as applicable. 

Approved March 25, 1993 
Filed March 26, 1993 
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CHAPTER 107 

SENATE BILL NO. 2248 
(Senator Krauter) 

(Representative Kerzman) 

CORONER DUTIES OF EMT 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 11-19-19 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to instances in which an emergency medical technician may perform the 
duties of coroner in certain counties. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-19-19 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-19-19. Act;ng coroner. When there is no coroner, el" ifl ease ef tlis 
aeseAee el" i Aaei 1 i ty te aet, ttle stlel"i ff ef ttle ee~:~Aty, ttle state tli gtl·.,·ay patl"el , el" 
aAy speei al age At ef ttle Bl:ll"ea~:~ ef el"i mi Aal i A'1esti gati eA is or the coroner is 
absent or unable to act, the following persons are authorized to perform the duties 
of coroner in relation to dead bodies~ 

~ The sheriff of the county, a state highway patrol officer, or any special 
agent of the bureau of criminal investigation. 

~ An emergency medical technician who has received previous written 
notification from the attending physician of the deceased person that the 
person was suffering from an illness known to be terminal. 

Approved March 15, 1993 
Filed March 16, 1993 
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CHAPTER 108 

SENATE BILL NO. 2094 
(Political Subdivisions Committee) 

(At the request of the State Auditor) 

COUNTY AND CITY BUDGET PREPARATION 

525 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 11-23-02, 40-40-04, 40-40-05, 40-40-06, 
40-40-08, and 40-40-09 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to preparing 
the budget of a municipality or a county. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-23-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-23-92. Auditor to prepare budget of county expenditures. The county 
auditor shall prepare aAAI:lally estimates ef ee~:~Aty Peeei 13ts aAe e~tJ3eAei t1:1Pes feP 
tfle eASI:lifl!l yeaP an annual budget for the general fund, each special revenue fund, 
and each debt service fund of the county in the form prescribed by the state taJt 
eeRII!i ssi eAeP aAe state auditor. S~:~efl aAAI:lal The budget WH must set forth 
specifically: 

~ Tfle estimatee aggpegate aAAI:lal e~tJ3eAeit~:~Pes fpem eaefl f1:1Ae fep tfle EI:IPPeAt 
fiseal yeaP. 

~ Ti=le estimatee ame1:1At ef meAey Peeei vee i A tfle EI:IPPeflt fi seal yeaP fpem all 
se1:1Pees ·,1fliefl is availaele fep aAy J31:1PJ3ese. 

3. Tfle ame1:1At Pe~l:liPee feP eaefl eeJ3aPtmeAt, J31:1Blie effiee, aAe J31:1Blie 
effieial, fep eaefl J31:1Blie imJ3PevemeAt, fep tfle maiAteAaAee ef eaefl J31:1Blie 
e~:~ileiAg, stP1:1et1:1Pe, eP iAstit~:~tieA, fep tfle maiAteAaAee ef J31:1Blie 
fligi=lways, Peaes, stPeets, aAe ePieges, fep tfle eeAstP~:~etieA, eJ3ePatieA, 
aAe maiAteAaAee ef eaefl J31:1Blie 1:1tility, aAe fep eaei=l aAe evePy J31:1PJ3ese 
a~:~tflePi zee ey law fep ·,1i=li efl it is eesi Pee te paise meAey fep ti=le eAsl:li A!! 
yeaP i Ael~:~ei A!! all eeAtemJ3l a tee I:IAeePtalti Ags J3PBJ3esee feP ti=le eAsl:li A!! 
~ 

4-:- rAe estimatee ealaAee staAeiA!l te ti=le ePeeit eP eeeit ef ti=le sevePal f~:~Aas 
aAe tfle estimatee aggPegate ame1:1At iA all f~:~Aes at tfle eAe ef tfle fiseal 
~ 

;... rAe ame1:1At ef I:IAeell eetea ta~tes staAei A!! te ti=le ePee it ef tfle ee~:~Aty. 

6-. AA estimate ef tfle J3Peeael e ame1:1At ti=lat may ee Peeei ,·ee a~:~ Pi A!! tfle eAsl:li A!! 
yeap fpem SBI:IPEeS etflep tflaA BiPeet J3PBJ3ePty taJteS. 

~ Tfle aggPegate ame~:~At J3PBJ3esee te ee Paisee feP all J3I:IPJ3eses. 

a.. Tfle ame1:1At ef ti=le eeAeee iAeeeteeAess ef tfle eei:IAty, SJ3eeifyiA!l as te eaell 
iss1:1e tile J3I:IPJ3ese feP ·,1fliefl iss1:1ee, tfle Elate ef iss~:~e, tile elate ef 
mat1:1Pi ty, tfle amei:IAt ePi gi Aally i ss1:1ee, tfle ame1:1At e~:~tstaAei A!j, tfle Pate 
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ef iAtel"est, aAel ti'le still! Aeeessal"y fel" iAtel"est aAel fel" siAitiA!l ftmel 
~ttl"~eses. 

9-:- Ti'le aR!ettAt l"eEftti l"eel fel" all i Atel"est aAel si Al<i A!! f~:~Ael ~ttl"~eses fel" ti'le 
eAsttiA!l yeal" . 

.W. Ti'le aR!ettAt l"eEfttil"eel te l"etil"e all eti'lel" iAeleBteeiAess la11fttlly iAettl"l"eel aAel 
te ~ay iAtel"est ti'lel"eeA. 

-±+,- Ti'le aR!ettAt l"eEftti l"eel fel" ti'le easi'l l"esel"'te ef ti'le eettAty. 

~ The detailed breakdown of the estimated revenues and appropriations 
requested for each fund for the ensuing year. 

~ The detailed breakdown of the revenues and expenditures for each fund for 
the preceding year. 

1.,_ The detailed breakdown of estimated revenues and expenditures for each 
fund for the current year. 

!,_ The transfers in or out for each fund for the preceding year and the 
estimated transfers in or out for the current year and the ensuing year. 

~ The beginning and ending balance of each fund or estimates of the balances 
for the preceding year. current year, and ensuing year. 

~ The tax levy request for any funds levying taxes for the ensuing year. 

L_ The certificate of levy showing the amount levied for each fund and the 
total amount levied. 

lL.. The budget must be prepared on the same basis of accounting used by the 
county for its annual financial reports. 

~ The amount of cash reserve for the general fund and each special revenue 
fund, not to exceed seventy-five percent of the appropriation for the 
fund. 

The county auditor sha 11 transmit one copy of such annua 1 budget to the state 
auditor no later than January first of each year. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 40-40-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

49-49-94. Municipality to prepare preliminary budget statement. The 
governing body of each muni ci pa 1 ity, annua 11 y on or before September tenth, sha 11 
make, on suitable blanks prescribed by the state taM eeR!RlissieAel" aAel state 
auditor, an itemized statement known as the preliminary budget statement showing the 
amounts of money which, in the opinion of the governing body, will be required for 
the proper rna i ntenance, expansion, or improvement of the muni ci pa 1 ity during the 
.f.i..sEa-1- year, and giving -st:left other information relating to the finances of the 
municipality as the taM eeR!RlissieAel" aAel state auditor may require. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 49-40-05 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 
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4B-4B-B5. Contents of pre Hminary budget statement. 1\ ~Pel i 111i ftaPy l:lt~Eiget 
fllt~st l:le ~Pe~aPeEI as Pe!!t~i pee l:ly geftePally aeee~tee aeeet~Ati ft!J ~Pi Aei ~al s. The 
preliminary budget must set fePth s~eeifi eally: 

h Aft esti111atee Pe\'eftt~e seheet~le fep the geftePal ft~AEI ef the fllt~ftiei~ality, 
iAelt~EiiAg the fellBII'iftg iftfel"'!latieft: 

a. The aett~al Peveftt~es Peeeh'ee fpefll all set~rees Elt~Pi ft!J the ~Peeeei ft!J 
fiseal yeaP. 

&.,. Tl:le esti~~~atee peveftt~es fPBfll all set~Pees fep the et~PPeftt fiseal yeaP. 

e. Aft esti~~~ate ef Hte ~Pel:lal:ll e af!IBtlftts that 111ay l:le Peeei vee Elt~Pi ft!J the 
eftst~iftg fiseal yeaP fpefll set~Pees ethel" thaft EliPeet ~Pe~ePty taMes. 

~ Aft a~~,.e~Pi ati efts sel:leet~l e fep the geftePal ft~AEI ef the flltlfti ei ~ali ty, 
i Ael t~Eii ft!J tl:le fell e.li ft!J i flfePf!lati Bft: 

a. The aett~al e!E~eAEii tt~Pes fep all ~tiP~eses fep the ~Peeeei ft!J fi seal 
yeaf'-;-

jr,. The esti ~~~a tee eM~eftE!itt~Pes fep all ~tlP~eses fep the et~PPeAt fi seal 
yeaf'-;-

e. Hte esti 111atee eM~eAEii ttl Pes feP all ~tiP~eses fep tl:le eftst~i ft!J fi seal 
yeaP. ElE~eAEiittiPes fllt~st l:le segPegatee aAEI ite111izee as felle·us: 

fl+ Gt~PPeftt eM~eAEii tt~Pes. This f!lt~st i Ael t~Eie all ~~~ai Ateftaftee aAEI 
e~ePatieft e!E~eftses, iAelt~Eiiftg all wages, salaPies, afte etl:leP 
i te111s 11hi eh eef!I~Pi se the et~PPeftt eM~eAEii tt~Pes ef the 
flltlfti ei ~ali ty. ill thet~gh the ·ul:lel e af!IBtlftt ~aiEl fep ·,.·ages aft a 
salaPies 111ay l:le statee ift efte Stlfll iA the l:lt~Eiget statef!leftt, thePe 
fllt~st l:le eft file 11ith the gevePfti Ag l:leey aft a e~eft te ~t~l:ll i e 
i As~eetieft a Eletail eEl statef!leftt sl:le·,;i Ag the ftaf!les ef all ~ePsefts 
Peeei vi Ag sal a Pies BP .. ages afte Hte aftftt~al af!IBtlftt ~aiEl te eaeh 
~ePSBft. Mt~fti ei ~ali ties 111ay i Ael t~Eie aft i te111 ef eJI~eftse fep 
eEjt~i ~flleftt Pe~l aeef!leftt, the af!IBtlftt ef 11hi eh ~~~ay ftet e11eeee tl:le 
tetal ef the afttiei~atee Peaseftal:lle eests ef Ele~peeiatieft fep the 
eftst~i ftg fi seal yeaP, l:lasee eft et~PPeftt eests, eft all eEjt~i ~flleftt 
e·•iftee l:ly the ei ty, aft a Ae eM~eAEiitt~Pe ~~~ay l:le ~aiEl et~t ef sai El 
eEjt~i ~flleftt pe~l aee~~~eftt ft~AEI e11ee~t fep tl:le ~t~Pehase ef e!lt~i ~flleftt 
te Pe~l aee eEjt~i ~flleftt 111:li el:l is '•IBPft et~t, Ela~~~agee, eP easel ete. 
TRe tel"fll "e!lt~i ~f!leftt" Elees ftet i Ael t~Eie stPt~ett~Pes BP l:lt~i 1 Eli Ag 
fi lEtt~Pes. Tl:le eM~eftse fep eEjt~i ~f!leftt pe~l aee~~~eftt fllt~st l:le ~l aeee 
i ft a se~apate ft~AEI. Gt~PPeftt eM~eAEii tt~Pes aPe eategePi zee as 
geftePal gevePftflleftt, ~t~l:ll i e safety, ~t~l:ll i e IIBPI<s, l:leal th aft a 
·.1el fape, et~l tt~Pe aft a PeePeati eft, aft a ethel" et~Eigetee i te111s ef a 
et~PPeftt ftatt~Pe. 

m Galli tal eJ<!leftei ti:IPes. This fiii:ISt i ftEli:IEie all ea!li tal afte 
l:lettet"'lleftt e!E~efteitt~Pes, i Ael t~Eii Ag 1'te11 eeftstPt~eti eft, ~~~ajep 
Pe~ai PS, afte all etl:leP it elliS ';ihi eh ge te·,.·ape aeei ftg te tl:le 
~el"'!lafteftt ifll!lPBvef!leftt aft a ·wal t~e ef tl:le f!ltlfti ei ~al ~Pe~ePty aft ite111 
wl:liel:l sl:lall l:le ~laeee ift a se~aPate ft~AEI as a l:lt~ileiftg PeseP\e. 
Tl:le et~i 1 Eli ftg PesePve ft~AEI i te111 ~~~ay ftet e!Eeeee tl:le tetal ef the 
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aRtiei~atea FeaseAaale eests ef aepFeeiatieA feF ti'le eRs~iRg 
fi seal yeaF, sa sea eR tRe eFi gi Ral eests ef all a~il ai Ags aRe 
stF~et~l"es B'•IRea ay tRe ei t), aAa Ae ex~eAai t~l"es may ae ~ai a et~t 
ef tRe sai a ft~Aa exee~t feF ~t~FeRase, eeAstFt~eti eA, eF 
FeeeAStl"~eti BA te Fe~l aee Btlil ai AgS 91" StF~et~l"eS '•IRi ER ape 
easelete, s~astaAaaFa, eF geAeFally t~Afit feF pt~alie t~se. 

f.;}- Beat sel"'<i ee ex~eAai tt~PeS. lRi S mt~st ee·;ep all e!eat Peti Fel!leAt 
Fe~t~i FemeAtS, i Ael t~ai Ag all amet~AtS Fe~t~i Pea te Peti Fe fl eati Ag 
iAEieateaAess, aeAEiea iAaeateaAess, aAa te pay iRteFest tReFeeR 
a~FiAg tRe EtiFFeAt fiseal yeaF. 

~ A se~aPate sei'lea~l e feF eaeR s~eei al Fe't'eA~e ft~Aa ef tRe mt~Ai ei ~ali ty, 
i Ael t~ai Ag tRe fell B'•li Ag i AfBFiflati BA: 

ih' lRe aett~al pe·leAtleS Feeei vee fpem all SB~Fees a~Fi Rg tRe J3Feeeai Ag 
fiseal yeaF. 

lr. lRe estimates FeveAt~es fFem all set~Fees feP ti'le et~FPeAt fiseal yeaF. 

e-.- AA estimate ef tRe ~Feaaal e amat~Ats tRat may ae Feeei vee at~ Pi Ag tRe 
eAs~iAg fiseal yeaF fpem set~Pees etReP tRaA EliPeet J3Pe~ePty taxes. 

a.,. lRe aett~al el<~eAai t~Pes feF all J3t~F~eses feF tRe J3Peeeai Ag fi seal 
~ 

e-.- l=Re estimates el<J3eAai t~Pes fep all ~t~P~eses feF tRe EtiFFeAt fiseal 
~ 

.f. ll'le estimates elEJ3eAai t~Fes feF all ~t~P~eses fep ti'le eAs~iAg fiseal 
~ 

~ A se~aPate sel'leat~le fep eael'l eAteP~Fise ft~Aa ef tl'le m~Aiei~ality, 
i Ael t~ai Ag tRe fell Blli Ag i Rfe'f'l!lati BA! 

r. lRe esti mateel pe·•eAt~es feP tRe et~FPeAt fi seal yeaF. 

lr. Tl'le estimates FeveAt~es feF tRe eAs~iAg fiseal yeaP. 

e-.- TRe estimates exJ3eA8itt~Pes fep tl'le et~PFeAt fiseal yeaP. 

&,. Tl'le estimates el<~eAai ttiPes fep tRe eAst~iAg fi seal yeal". 

~ lRe estimates easR aalaAee staAaiAg te tl'le aeait Bl" eFeait ef tRe 
mt~Aiei~ality at tl'le eAa ef tRe et~PPeAt fiseal yeal" feF tRe geAePal ft~Aa, 
eaeR SJ3eeial PeveAt~e ft~Aa, aAa eaeR eAtePpPise ft~Aa 

include a detailed breakdown of the estimated revenues and appropriations requested 
for the ensuing year for the general fund. each special revenue fund, and each debt 
service fund of the municipality. The revenue and expenditure items for the 
preceding year and estimates of the revenue and expenditures for the current year 
must be included for each fund to assist in determining the estimated revenues and 
appropriation requested for the ensuing year. The budget must also include any 
transfers in or out and the beginning and ending fund balance for each of the funds. 
The budget must be prepared on the same basis of accounting used by the municipality 
for its annual financial reports. 
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The amount paid for salaries may be shown as a single line item expenditure 
in each fund. There must be on file with the governing body and open to public 
inspection a detailed statement showing the names of all persons receiving salaries, 
the annual amount paid to each person, and the fund charged. 

While preparing the budget, muni ci pal officials may include an expenditure 
item for equipment replacement. the amount of which may not exceed the total of the 
anticipated reasonable costs of depreciation for the ensuing year, based on current 
costs. of all egui pment owned by the muni ci pal i ty. The expenditure for egui pment 
replacement must be placed in a separate special revenue fund. No expenditure may 
be paid from the equipment replacement fund except for equipment purchases to 
replace equipment that is worn out, damaged. or obsolete. The term "equipment" does 
not include structures or building fixtures. 

While preparing the budget, muni ci pal officials may include an expenditure 
item for a building reserve fund, the amount of which may not exceed the total of 
the anticipated reasonable costs of depreciation for the ensuing year, based on the 
original costs of all buildings and structures owned by the city. The expenditure 
for building reserve must be placed in a separate capital projects fund. No 
expenditures may be paid from the building reserve fund except for the purchase, 
construction, or remodeling of buildings or structures that are obsolete, 
substandard. or generally unfit for public use. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 40-40-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

49-49-96. Notice of preliminary budget statement - Contents - How given. 
After the governing body has prepared the preliminary budget statement, the auditor 
of the municipality shall give notice that: 

1. The preliminary budget is on file in the office of the auditor and tfta.t. 
s~eA e~eget may be examined by anyone Pe~~estiAg te ee se upon request. 

2. The governing body shall meet no later than October first at the time and 
place specified in the notice as prescribed by subsection 3 for the 
purpose of adopting the final budget and making the annual tax levy~ 
Ae lateP tAaA QeteeeP fiPst. 

3. The governing body shall hold a public session at ~ the time and place 
designated in the notice of hearing at which any taxpayer may appear and 
discuss with ~ the body any i tern of proposed expenditures or may 
object to any item -tflef>ee.f or .te-tfle amount ef aAy s~eA ite111. 

The notice ~ must contain a statement of the total proposed expenditures ~ 
for each gpe~13 J3Peoieee fep fund in the preliminary budget aAe ef tAe tetal 
J3PeJ3esee e)(j3eAeit~Pes ~AeeP all s~ell gPe~J3S, but need not contain any detailed 
statement of the proposed expenditures. 5tiEft The notice ~ must be published at 
least once, not less than six days prior to the budget hearing, in a newspaper 
published in the munic~pality, if there is one, and if no newspaper is published in 
the municipality, the notice ~ must be published not less than six days prior 
to~ the meeting in the official city newspaper as provided by section 40-01-09. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 40-40-08 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 
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49-49-98. Hearing of protests and objections - Changes in preliminary budget 
- Preparation of final budget - Contents. The governing body shall meet at the time 
and place specified in the notice and shall hear any and all protests or objections 
to the i terns or amounts set forth in the preliminary budget statement. At the 
hearing, the governing body shall make any changes in the items or amounts shown on 
the preliminary budget statement as it may deem advisable except as limited in this 
chapter, and shall prepare the final budget, which ~ must consist of the 
preliminary budget with the addition of columns showing: 

1. The fi na 1 appropri at i ens maele eA aeeetmt ef for the various expenditure 
items ef ex~eAelit~Pes specified in the preliminary budget statement~ 
-the~ final appropriation, as te aAy §1"6~13 tetal, shall of any fund 
total may not exceed the total amount s~eeifieel requested in the 
preliminary budget estimate. 

2. The estimated amount of unencumbered cash on hand at the end of the 
current .ft.s.ea+ year, 11hiel! sllall !liD' not include cash or investments of 
the equipment replacement fund as provided ~ in section 40-40-05. 

3. The ame~At ef ~Aeell eeteel taxes staAeli A§ te the ePeeli t ef the 
mllAiei~ality llhieh, iA the e~iAieA ef the gevePAiAg eeely, may ee eelleeteel 
elllPiA§ tile eAslliA§ fiseal yeaP. 

4-:- TAe esti mat eel i Aeeme tllat may ee Peeei vee! elllPi A§ tile eASili A§ yeaP fPelll 
sellPees ethel" thaA eliPeet ~Pe~ePty taxes. 

£. The flet 1 evy amount ·,1hi ell it 1d 11 ee AeeessaPy te Paise 13~ taxati eA te 
111eet the a~13P6~PiatieAs determined by subtracting the total resources 
from the total appropriations and cash reserve for each fund. The 
governing body may increase the levy an additional five percent for 
delinquent tax collections. 

6-:- !:_ The ~ certificate of 1 evy esti mateel te ee Aeeessapy te ~Pevi ele SilER 
Aet all!e~At ef Pe\eA~e elllPiA§ the fiseal ;>eap which includes a sumnary of 
the amount levied for each fund and the total amount levied. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 40-40-09 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

49-49-99. Determination of amount to be levied - Adoption of levy -
limitations. After completing the final budget on or before October first, the 
governing body shall proceed to make the annual tax levy in an amount sufficient to 
meet the expenses &f for the ensuing .ft.s.ea+ year as determined at the budget 
meeting. In determining the amount required to be levied, the governing body first 
shall ascertain its net current resources by adding tegetllel" the tetals sl!e1m iA 
the eehmAs eleseFieeel iA SlleseetieAs 2, 3, aAel 4 ef seetieA 49 49 98. SileR tetal 
ame~At shall ee eeAsi elel"eel Aet Elll"l"eAt Fesell!"ees ef the eli stl"i et the estimated 
revenue for the ensuing year other than property taxes. any transfers in, and the 
estimated fund ba 1 ance at the end of the current year. Then the governing body 
shall ascertain its appropriation and reserve by adding the final appropriation for 
the ensuing year. any transfers out, and the cash reserve. The net current 
resources ~ must be deducted from the tetal amellAt estimateel te ee 
a13131"6~1"iateel, appropriation and reserve and the balance shall be considered the 
amount wMel't that is required to be raised by taxation during the ensuing year. 
The determination of the amount of the levy wMel't that can be collected within the 
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ensuing #sea+ year WH must be made by the governing body based upon the past 
experience of the district. The levy as finally fixes sRall ee adopted iA tRe feAffi 
ef aA eraiAaAee teAffieEI tRe aAA~al a~~Pe~riatieA sill must be approved by a majority 
vote of the members of the governing body and noted in the proceedings of the 
governing body. The amount levied sRall ee li subject to ~ the limitations as 
are prescribed by the 1 aws of this state, and sRall ee li subject to the further 
1 imitation that ~ the amount WH !DID' not exceed the ame~At ·,;t:li eR 11i l1 ~rea~ee 
ti'le fl:lAEis PeEjl:li reEl 1 evy requested by the muni ci pa 1 i ty 11iti'li A tRe fi seal year ~ePi eEl 
fer I•'Ai eR ti'le 1 e 'Y is eei A§ maEie. s~eR erEii AaAee si'lall . The 1 evy adopted must 
appropriate in specific amounts the s~Rls ef money necessary to meet the expenses 
and liabilities of the municipality. 

Approved March 4, 1993 
Filed March 5, 1993 
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CHAPTER 109 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1267 
(Representatives Mahoney, Svedjan) 

(Senators Langley, Lindarenl 

POLITICAL SUBDIVISION CONTRIBUTIONS 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT relating to political subdivisions and nonprofit medical foundations; and to 
provide an expiration date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Contribution of funds - Nonprofit medical foundation. A political 
subdivision may provide public funds not in excess of twenty thousand dollars a year 
to a nonprofit medica 1 foundation. The funds must be used for improvements to an 
existing health care facility whose purpose includes providing services to the poor, 
scho 1 arshi ps, or endowments for scho 1 arshi ps to encourage the education of persons 
in financial need, or the acquisition of medical equipment needed by the health care 
facility to continue providing services to the poor. A political subdivision may 
not provide funds to a nonprofit medical foundation for the support of a health care 
facility that is not financially viable. 

SECTION 2. EXPIRATION DATE. This Act is effective through July 31, 1995, and 
after that date is ineffective. 

Approved April 14, 1993 
Filed April 15, 1993 



COUNTIES CHAPI'ER 110 

CHAPTER 110 

SENATE BILL NO. 2289 
(Senators Lindaas, Redlin) 

(Representatives Aarsvold, Kaldor, Laughlin) 

RECREATION SERVICE DISTRICT SIZE 

533 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 11-28.2-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to establishment of recreation service districts. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-28.2-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-28.2-81. Establishment of recreation service districts - Petition -
Purpose. The board of county commissioners of any county in this state, at any 
meeting of such board, by majority vote of all of the members may, upon the petition 
of ten percent of the persons who qualify pursuant to section 11-28.2-03 as voters 
of an area to be included within a proposed recreation service district, call for an 
election of all of the qualified voters of such district to determine the question 
of the establishment of a recreation service district for the purpose of providing 
police protection, sewer and water, garbage removal services, and public road 
construction and maintenance, in addition to that provided by the local governing 
body or agency to summer homes, cottages, and other residences and establishments as 
may exist within such area, and pro vi de for the improvement and control of the 
envi ronmenta 1 qua 1 i ty of the recreation service district. Said recreation service 
district shall be limited in size and location to an area which is contiguous to or 
within one-quarter mile [402.34 meters] of the recreational waters of the area or to 
the areas of land which are dedicated to public use for recreational purposes. In 
addition, said district shall consist of not less than eAe R~AaPea fifty privately 
owned seasonal homes or cottages and other residences and establishments. If a 
petition is presented to the board of county commissioners calling for such 
election, such petition shall be accompanied by such information as the board of 
county commissioners shall require, including the boundaries of the proposed 
recreation district, the approximate number of qualified voters as defined in 
section 11-28.2-03, and a sufficient deposit of money to cover all costs of such 
election. Within sixty days after the calling of such an election, the board of 
county commissioners shall provide an election on the question of whether or not a 
recreation service district should be established and shall establish procedures for 
voting and other necessary matters not inconsistent with the provisions of this 
chapter. The county commissioners shall give at least thirty days' notice of the 
election by certified mail to all qualified voters as defined in section 11-28.2-03. 
If a majority of the qualified voters approve of the establishment of a recreation 
service district, such district shall then be organized. 

Approved April 15, 1993 
Filed April 15, 1993 
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CHAPTER 111 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1057 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Waste Management Committee) 

WASTE MANAGEMENT 

COUNTIES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 11-33-01, 11-33-20, 23-29-03, subsection 11 of 
section 23-29-04, subsection 3 of section 23-29-06, and section 23-29-07 of 
the North Dakota Century Code and section 1 of chapter 283 of the 1991 Session 
Laws of North Dakota, relating to county power to regulate property, joint 
zoning authority over solid waste disposal facilities, definitions, powers and 
duties of the state department of health and consolidated laboratories, solid 
waste management district board membership, permits for solid waste management 
facilities and solid waste transporters, and to prohibit the state department 
of health and consolidated laboratories from issuing permits for the 
construction or operation of certain solid waste disposal facilities; and to 
declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 11-33-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-33-81. County power to regulate property. For the purpose of promoting 
health, safety, morals, public convenience, general prosperity, and public welfare, 
the board of county commissioners of any county is Rel"el3y el!lJ!eWel"eel te !@Y regulate 
and restrict within the county, subject to tRe J!l"evisieAs ef section 11-33-20 and 
chapter 54-21.3, the location and the use of buildings and structures and the use, 
condition of use, or occupancy of lands for residence, recreation, and other 
purposes. The board of county commissioners shall establish zoning requirements 
for solid waste disposal and incineration facilities before July 1. 1994. The board 
of county commissioners may impose tipping or other fees on solid waste management 
and incineration facilities. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 11-33-20 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-33-28. Township zoning not affected - Township and city may relinquish 
powers - Joint zoning authority over solid waste disposal facilities. ffle 
Jll"evi si eAs ef tRi s This chapter sRall i A Ae 11ay does not prevent townships from 
making regulations as provided in sections 58-03-11 through 58-03-15, but such 
townships may relinquish their powers, or any portion thereof, to enact zoning 
regulations to the county by resolution of the board of township supervisors. ffle 
Jll"evi si eAs ef tRi s This chapter 5fla-l+ !@Y not be construed to affect any property, 
real or personal, located within the zoning or subdivision authority of any city of 
this state, except that any 5ifel:t city by resolution of its governing body may 
relinquish to the county its authority, or any portion thereof, to enact zoning 
regulations under chapter 40-47 or subdivision regulations under chapter 40-48, in 
which case 5ifel:t the property sRall 13e is subject to tRe J!l"evi si eAs ef this chapter. 
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A so 1 i d waste di sposa 1 or i nci nerati on facility must meet the zoni nq requirements 
of both the county and township where the facility is located unless the township 
has relinquished zoning authority to the county. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 23-29-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

1 23-29-83. Definitions. 

1. "Collection" means the aggregation of solid waste from the places at which 
the waste was generated. 

2. "Department" means the state department of health and consolidated 
laboratories. 

3. "Disposal" means the discharge, deposit, injection, dumping, spilling, 
leaking, or placing of any solid waste into or on any land or water 
including ground water. 

4. "Industrial waste" means solid waste, which is not a hazardous waste 
regulated under chapter 23-20.3, generated from the combustion or 
gasification of municipal waste and from industrial and manufacturing 
processes. The term does not include municipal waste or special waste. 

~ "Infectious waste" means solid waste that may contain pathogens with 
sufficient virulence and in sufficient quantity that exposure of a 
susceptible human or animal to the solid waste could cause the human or 
animal to contract an infectious disease. 

;... .§.... "Landfill" means a publicly or privately owned area of land where solid 
wastes are permanently disposed. 

~ L_ "Litter" means discarded and abandoned solid waste materials. 

h ~ "Major appliance" means an air conditioner, clothes dryer, clothes washer, 
dishwasher, freezer, microwave oven, oven, refrigerator, stove, furnace, 
water heater, humidifier, dehumidifier, garbage disposal, trash compactor, 
or other similar appliance. 

&,. 2._,_ "Municipal waste" means solid waste that includes garbage, refuse, and 
trash generated by households, motels, hotels, and recreation facilities,. 
by public and private facilities, and by commercial, wholesale, and 
private and retail businesses. The term does not include special waste 
or industrial waste. 

9-:- 10. "Open burning" means the combustion of solid waste without control of 
combustion air to maintain adequate temperature for efficient combustion, 
containment of the combustion reaction in an enclosed device to provide 
sufficient residence time and mixing for complete combustion, and control 
of the emission of the combustion products. 

1 NOTE: Section 23-29-03 was also amended by section 106 of Senate Bill No. 2223, 
chapter 54. 
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-±G-:- l.L_ "Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, finn, 
association, trust, estate, public or private institution, group, federal 
agency, political subdivision of this state or any other state or 
political subdivision thereof, and any legal successor, representative 
agent, or agency of the foregoing. 

H.].£,_ "Political subdivision" means a city, county, township, or solid waste 
management authority. 

±2-:- lL_ "Resource recovery" means the use, reuse, or recycling of materials, 
substances, energy, or products contained within or derived from municipal 
waste. 

B. H..:_ "Solid waste" means any garbage, refuse, sludge from a waste treatment 
plant, water supply treatment plant, or air pollution control facility and 
other discarded material, including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contained 
gaseous material resulting from industrial, commercial, mining, and 
agricultural operations, and from community activities. The tenn does not 
include solid or dissolved materials in domestic sewage, or solid or 
dissolved material in irrigation return flows or industrial discharges 
that are point sources subject to pennits under section 402 of the Federal 
Water Pollution Control Act, as amended [Pub. L. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816, 33 
U.S.C. 1251 et seq.], or source, special nuclear, or byproduct material as 
defined by the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended [68 Stat. 919, 42 
U.S.C. 2011 et seq.]. 

-±4-:- .li,_ "Solid waste management" means the purposeful systematic control of the 
storage, collection, transport, composting, resource recovery, land 
treatment, and disposal of solid waste. 

-l-5-. 1§_,_ "Special waste" means R6Rilaza'PS61:1S solid waste, ;,Rel~:~aiR!:P that is not a 
hazardous waste f'P61ft tile e61ftBI:ISti 611 61" gasi fi eati 6A 6f lfti:IAi ei 11al ·,.·aste; 
'il'aste fl"61ft i Aa~:~stl"i al aAa lftaA~:~faetl:ll"i A !I !11"6eesses; regula ted under 
chapter 23-20.3 and includes waste generated from energy conversion 
facilities; waste from crude oil and natural gas exploration and 
production; waste from mineral and ore mining, beneficiation, and 
extraction; and waste generated by surface coal mining operations. The 
term does not include municipal waste or industrial waste. 

±e.,. lL. "Storage" means the containment and holding of solid waste after 
generation for a temporary period, at the end of which the solid waste is 
processed for resource recovery, treated, disposed of, or stored 
elsewhere. 

1-h l!L. "Transport" means the offsite movement of solid waste. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Subsection 11 of section 23-29-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

11. Adopt rules to establish categories and classifications of solid waste 
and solid waste management facilities based on waste type and quantity, 
facility operation, or other facility characteristics and to limit. 
restrict, or prohibit the disposal of solid wastes based on environmental 
or public health rationale. 
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SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Subsection 3 of section 23-29-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

3. The governing board of each solid waste management district must include a 
representative of each county within the district, one representative from 
cities within each county within the district, a representative of each 
city in the district which has a population of more than ten thousand, a 
representative of the licensed disposal facilities within the district, 
and a representative of the waste haulers within the district. Members 
representing political subdivisions must be appointed by the subdivisions 
involved. The members representing licensed disposal facilities and waste 
haulers must be selected by the members appointed by the political 
subdivisions from a list of candidates submitted by each of those groups. 
The members of the board may be the members of the regional planning 
councils appointed under subdivision a of subsection 1 of section 
54-40.1-03. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 23-29-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

2 23-29-87. Permits. The department is AePeey atltAePi zea te ~ issue permits 
for solid waste management facilities and solid waste transporters. It is unlawful 
for any person to own, operate, or use a faci 1 i ty for solid waste di sposa 1 or 
transport solid wastes without a valid permit. Upon submission to the department 
of an application for a solid waste management facility permit. the applicant shall 
provide written notice of the application to the solid waste management district 
board of the district in which the facility is to be located. Upon receipt of a 
permit application, the department shall give public notice. in the official 
newspaper of the county in which the facility is to be located, that the department 
is considering an application for a solid waste management facility. The notice 
must state the name of the applicant. the location of the facility. and a 
description of the facility. All -sttefl permits are nontransferable aflt'i..._ are for a 
term of not more than +t¥e ten years from the date of issuance. All StiER ~ePmits 
se isst1ea~ are conditioned upon the observance of the laws of the state and the 
rules aRe Pe§tllatieRs atltAePizee AePeiR adopted under this chapter. If the 
.jurisdiction with zoning authority over the area in which the solid waste management 
facility is to be located has not held a public hearing regarding the siting of the 
facility, the solid waste management district board of the district in which the 
facility is to be located shall conduct a public meeting to receive comments 
regarding the siting of the facility before the department may issue a permit for 
the facility. If the solid waste management district board conducts a public 
meeting, the board shall forward a copy of the meeting minutes to the department. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 1 of chapter 283 of the 1991 Session Laws of 
North Dakota is amended and reenacted as follows: 

SECTION 1. Moratorium on permit applications of certain solid waste disposal 
facilities. The department of health and consolidated laboratories shall suspend 
fep t·,,e yeaPs afteP tAe effeeth·e eate ef tAis Aet any decisions related to permit 

2 NOTE: Section 23-29-07 was also amended by section 15 of House Bill No. 1005, 
chapter 5, and by section 1 of House Bill No. 1445, chapter 267. 
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applications received after January 1, 1991, for the construction or operation of a 
landfill in which ash resulting from the incineration of municipal solid waste is 
disposed. The mora tori urn is established to provide the opportunity for addition a 1 
study of the environmental effects of the disposal of municipal solid waste ash and 
to provide sufficient time during which the department shall adopt the Peg~latieAs 
rules necessary to eetaiA a ~ePffiit fep regulate those solid waste disposal 
facilities. The period of suspension is until the effective date of rules adopted 
by the department to regulate those facilities or until January 1. 1994. whichever 
is earlier. This section does not apply to any permit application for a 1 andfi 11 
that receives for disposal ten tons [9071.80 kilograms] or less per day of the ash 
or to any North Dakota or federal court-ordered reapplication involving an 
application originally received prior to January 1, 1991, and which is limited to 
the type and amount of waste represented in the original application. The 
nine-month period under which the department has to adopt rules under subsection 2 
of section 28-32-02 does not apply to rules adopted pursuant to the requirement 
under this section that rules be adopted by January 1. 1994. 

SECTION 8. EMERGENCY. Sections 4, 6, and 7 of this Act are declared to be an 
emergency measure. 

Approved April 1, 1993 
Filed April 2, 1993 
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(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 
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AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 43-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to coal mines subject to the jurisdiction of the 
federal mine safety and health administration; and to amend and reenact 
sections 11-33-01 and 43-09-13.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
the power of a county to regulate property and apprentice electrician 
registration. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. If House Bill No. 1057 as approved by the fifty-third 
legislative assembly becomes effective, section 11-33-01 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, as amended by House Bill No. 1057, is amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-33-91. County power to regulate property. For the purpose of promoting 
health, safety, morals, public convenience, general prosperity, and public welfare, 
the board of county commissioners of any county may regulate and restrict within the 
county, subject to section 11-33-20 and chapter 54-21.3, the location and the use of 
buildings and structures and the use, condition of use, or occupancy of lands for 
residence, recreation, and other purposes. The board of county commissioners shall 
establish zoning requirements for solid waste disposal and incineration facilities 
before July 1, 1994. The board of county commissioners may impose tipping or other 
fees on solid waste management and incineration facilities. The board of county 
commissioners may not impose any fee under this section on an energy conversion 
facility or coal mining operation that disposes of its waste onsite. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 43-09-13.1 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-99-13.1. Apprentice electrician registration. An apprentice electrician 
shall register with the state electrical board a4teP within the first six months of 
employment and shall pay an annual registration fee in an amount set by the board. 
An apprentice electrician may flM work on installations ~ only under the 
personal supervision of a licensed electrician as provided in section 43-09-18. 

SECTION 3. A new section to chapter 43-09 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Exemption for coal mines. The jurisdiction of the board and other 
requirements of this chapter do not apply to installations, wiring. apparatus. or 
equipment that are part of a coal mine permitted by the public service commission 
and are subject to the jurisdiction of the federal mine safety and health 
administration. 

Approved April 19, 1993 
Filed April 20, 1993 




